

071 127 MAR 3 - 2008

No. 07- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ST. JOHN'S UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RONALD D. ROTUNDA
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8041

CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN*
ROBERT E. COHN
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5719

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel:

**JOSEPH V. KARAGANIS
A. BRUCE WHITE
JOHN W. KALICH
KARAGANIS, WHITE &
MAGEL LTD.
414 North Orleans Street
Suite 810
Chicago, Illinois 60610
(312) 836-1177**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. THE RULING BELOW EXACER- BATES AN EXISTING CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	12
A. Four Circuits Hold That Laws Singling Out Religion For Differential Treatment Are Categorically Not Neutral And Generally Applicable.....	13
B. Four Circuits Have Adopted A Contrary Rule.....	18
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RULING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	23
III. THE CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals, dated September 13, 2007.....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the District Court, dated November 16, 2005.....	64a
APPENDIX C:	
Order Denying Rehearing, dated December 4, 2007	105a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	12
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	31
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Union College v. Clark</i> , 527 U.S. 1013 (1999).....	22
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res.</i> <i>of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge</i> <i>No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 817 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1010 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 210 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Kissinger v. Board of Trustees</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	23
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	11
<i>Maislin Indus. U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	32
<i>Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1146 (2005).....	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 931 (1999).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	25, 26
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12, 31
<i>World Wide St. Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia</i> , 245 Fed. Appx. 336 (5th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Constitution:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Statutes:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 35/15	7
775 Ill Comp. Stat. § 35/30	7
<i>Rules:</i>	
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	12
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	23
S. Ct. R. 29.4(c)	2
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Carol M. Kaplan, <i>The Devil Is in the Details: Neutral, Generally Applicable Laws and Exceptions from Smith</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1045 (2000)	5
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Supreme Court and Religious Liberty</i> , 40 Cath. Law. 25 (2000)	22, 27, 28
Douglas Laycock, <i>Theology Scholarships, The Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes but Missing the Liberty</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004)	27
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Institutions and Interpretation: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1997)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2005)	28
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 5-16 (3d ed. 2000)	27
5 Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law: Substance and Procedure</i> § 21.6 (3d ed. 1999)	27
Sarah Waszmer, <i>Taking It Out of Neutral: The Application of Locke's Substantial Interest Test to the School Voucher Debate</i> , 62 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1271 (2005)	22
